Pergamon Bioorganic & Medicinal Chemistry, Vol. 3, No. 7, pp. 899-906, 1995
Copyright © 1995 Elsevier Science Ltd
Printed in Great Britain. All rights reserved
0968-0896/95 $9.50 + .00
0968-0896(95)00082-8
A Urinary Metabolite of A1-Tetrahydroeannabinol. The First
Synthesis of 4",5"-Bisnor-A1 -Tetrahydroeannabinol-7,3"-dioie
Add, and a Deuterium Labelled Analogue

structures of unlabelled intermediates and products
were confirmed spectroscopically. The monoterpenoid
numbering system is used throughout this paper. For
numbering of the atoms in molecules 10-12 see
Scheme 2.
3,5-Dimethoxy[ot, ot-2Hz]benzyl alcohol (5, Scheme 1)
Exper imenta l
Material and methods
3,5-Dimethoxybenzoic acid was purchased from
Aldrich-Chemic, Germany. LiA1 [2I-I4] (99 atom %
deuterium) was obtained from Ciba-Geigy,
Switzerland. Melting points were determined on an
Electrothermal Digital melting point apparatus and are
uncorrected. IR spectra were recorded on a Polaris FF-
IR spectrometer (Mattson Instruments, U.K.). ~H NMR
and ~3C NMR spectra were recorded on a Jeol JNM-EX
270 MHz instrument, a Vadan Gemini 300
spectrometer or a Varian Unity 300. Spectra were
recorded with TMS as the internal standard in [2H]-
chloroform, unless otherwise stated. Two-dimensional
NMR spectroscopy was performed with standard C-H
heteronuclear correlation. Attached Proton Test (APT) 2s
was used to determine the carbon multiplicity. The
isotopic distribution was estimated by mass
spectrometric analyses using a Finnigan MAT TSQ 70
(San Jos6, CA, U.S.A.) equipped with a Finnigan MAT
thermospray source. Ammonium acetate was used as
the ionizing agent. Mass spectra were also recorded
using GC-MS equipped with an HP Ultra 2 column
(5% phenylmethylsilicone; 25 m x 0.32 mm x 0.52 Ixm)
connected to a Finnigan MAT SSQ 700 (San Jos6, CA,
USA). The molecular mass was determined by electron
impact (El) mass spectrometry using a Finnigan MAT
95Q (Bremen, Germany) double focusing mass
spectrometer. Perfluorkerosine was used as reference.
Methyl 3,5-dimethoxybenzoic acid (9.00 g, 45.9 mmol),
prepared by standard procedures, was dissolved in
anhydrous THF (180 mL) under N2 and cooled to 0 *(2.
LiAI[2H+] (1.4 g, 33.3 mmol; alternatively LiAIH+ for
preparation of the unlabelled compound) was added and
stirred at room temperature for 30 min and then at
reflux for 2 h. The reaction mixture was cooled to 0 *(2
and H20 (10 mL) was added dropwise. The precipitate
was filtered off, washed and the aqueous phase
extracted with toluene (3 x 150 mL). The combined
organic layers were washed with H20, dried over
Na2SO+ and evaporated under reduced pressure to give
5 as a pale yellow oil (95% yield) which crystallized
upon standing; mp 48.5-49.1 °(2. IR (KBr) 3368, 1598
cm-I; ~H NMR ~i 6.52 (d, J = 2 Hz, 2H, H-2 and H-6),
6.38 (dd, J = 2 Hz, 1H, H-4), 3.79 (s, 6H, -OCH3), 1.90
(br s, OH); ~ac NMR ~i 161.0 (C-5; C-3), 143.3 (C-I),
104.6 (C-2, C-6), 99.7 (C-4), 55.3 (-O~H3); MS m/z
171 ([M ÷] + H). The isotopic distribution according to
mass spectrometry was, m/z (169-171): 170, 0.1%;
171, 99.9%. HRMS m/z [M ÷] calculated for
CgOaHm[2Hz] 170.0912, found 170.09. IH NMR and IR
data for the unlabelled compound were in agreement
with those found in the literature. 29
Diethyl 2-( 3,5-dimethoxy[ ~aJH2]benzyl)malonate (6)
Pyridine (1.2 mL) was added to a solution of 5 (8.14 g,
47.9 mmol) in anhydrous ether (100 mL) while stirring.
S O C l  2 (10.9 mL) in anhydrous ether (50 mL) was added
dropwise during 1 h and then rcfluxed for 30 min. The